
",.,:. 
-~ ·,, 

CITY OF WINUfOM 
MINNESOTA··· 

YEAR 1949 



St.~te of Minnerota 
ss 

1 County of Cottonwood 

I, Pau.l J ~ Gillam, Uayor of the City of 
1

1Hndom 
:i,n s,dd Oov.nty e..nd st0te, i:ieing the chief magistrate of 
said city, do hereby certify; 

Th~t on 1,1,a.:rch :31, 1949, a, special election wa£\ 
duly called and. held for the- purpose of amending the 
charter of -saict ci.ty; th'"~t the vote on. the proposed ame:n.d.­
!'lent t-ras duly c~nitassed and the :following in the result 
thereof: 

Total ,rotes cast 

Affirmative votes 

332 

885 

57 

and the $';1.icl. amendment wa.a tl'lereupon duly decla;red to 
'be retif.ied. and ado.J.)tea. 

And I furth£r certify that a true and correct 
copy setting :fo:tth the· said amendment so adopted. is 
attr,cheB hereto end :rmde a pa.rt hereof. 

In \-li tne~ s Wh"'reo f,. r have hP.reunto set my 
hand and. affixed the Mt•.1 of the Citir of Wind.o!:1, this 
2nd dt~y of Hay, 1949. 

.-
;;,_ ~ -~-



CHARTER 
of the 

CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 
as amended and revised by the Charter Commission, submitted to the 
council on February 9, 1949 and· adopted by the voters on March 21, 
1949; Effective on April 20, 19~9, 

Charter Commission 
Dr. H. C. Beise, Pres. 

o. J. Nelson, Vice, Pres. 

Paul J, Gillam, Sec. 

R. G. Anonsen 

William Bunkers 

Harry Carlberg 

Dr. C. H, Curry 

Thorval Damm 

CHAPTER I 

Na.me, Boundaries, Powers and 
General Provisions 

Sec. 1, NAME. - The City of 
Windam, in the County of Cot­
tonwood, and State of Minnesota, 
upon the taking effect of this 
charter, shall continue to be a 
municipal corporation, under the 
name and style of the City of 
Windom, with the same boundar­
ies as now are or hereafter may 
be established, 

Arthur Nelson 

A. P. Nerdahl 

Oscar A. Olson 

G. A. Redding 

W. L. Silliman 

Dr. L. L. Sogge 

J. 0. Thompson 

All of Section 25, east half 
of Section 26, the northe-ast 
quarter of Section 35, the 
north half of Section 36, all 
in Township 105, R'3.hge 36, 
in Cottonwood County, Minn­
·esota. 
Sec. 3. WARDS.- The City of 

Windom is hereby divided into two 
wards called the first and second 
wards respectively and to be lim­
ited and bounded as follows: 

All that part of said city lying 
west of Fourth Avenue shall con­
stitute the First Ward. 

Sec. 2. BOUNDARIES.- The All that part of said city lying 
territory included in the present east of said Fourth Avenue shall 
boundaries is as follows: const!tute th0 Second Wl'!,rd, 

1 

j 

l 
' -

I 
! , 
i 



2 CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM MINNESOTA 

Sec. 4. POWERS OF THID CITY 
~The City of Windom, by and in 
its corporate name, shall have 
perpetual succession; and save 
a.a hereL'l. otherwise provided and 
eave as prohibited by the consti­
tution or statutes of the State of 
Minnesota, it shall have and exer­
cise all powers, functions, rights, 
and privileges usually exercised 
by or which are incidental to or 
inhere in municipal corporations 
of like power and degree; also all 
powers, functions, rights a n d 
privileges now or hereafter given 
or granted to municipal corpora­
tions of like power and degree by 
the constitution and laws of the 
State of Minnesota. In its cor­
porate name it may take and hold, 
by purch~e, condemnation, gift, 
or devise, and may lease and con• 
vey any ~nd all such real, person­
al, or mixed property, within or 
without its boundaries, as its pur­
poses may require, or as may be 
usefUl or beneficial to its inhab­
i,tantl3; and it may contr-act with 
the county or with other munici­
palities for such joint services and 
utilities as may seem de,sirable and 
for all other legitimate purposes. 
Said city shall have and possess 
power to levy tax-es and expend 

• money for the treatment, purifi­
c-s.tion, and betterment of the wat­
ers in lakes, rivers, creeks and 
ma:rshland within, without and 
adjacent to the corporate limits ~f 
said city. 

The jurisdiction of the city for 
the suppression of diseases and 
the abatement of public nuisances 
or the suppression Of any busi­
ness or traffic contrary. to the 
regulations of the councll, shall 
·extend for a distance of one mile 
beyond the limits thereof, 

Sec. 5. CONSTRUCTION OF 
THE CHARTER.-The provisions 
of this charter shall be construed 
liberally in favor of the city, to 
the end that it may have all nec­
essary power for t h e efficient 
conduct of the municipal affairs 
as contemplated by the municipal 
home rule provisions of the con­
stitution ,3...'ld laws of the State of 

Minnesota. The spocific mention 
of !Y<lrticular municipal powers in 
other sections of this charter shall 
not be ~onstrued as limiting the 
powers of the city ln the premises 
to those thus mentioned. 

Sec. 6. POWERS, HOW EX­
ERCISED. - All power,s of the 
City of Windom, tmless otherwise 
provided by this charter, shall be 
exercised by the city council or 
under its direction. 

CHAP'fEB II 

Form of Government 

Sec. 7. FORM OF GOVERN­
MENT.-The form of government 
established by this charter :shall 
be known as the "Mayor-Council 
Plan.'1 

Sec. 8. ELECTIVE OFFICERS. 
-The elective officers of the city 
shall be the members of the coun­
cil, including the mayor, and two 
justices of the pes.ce all of whom 
shall be qualified electors of said 
city. The mayor shall hold his of­
fice for the term of two yeara and 
the aldermen shall hold their of­
fices for the term of four years, 
all commencing on January 2nd, 
next following their election and 
until their ,successors are elected 
and qualified, except that at the 
first election held after the adopt­
ion of this amendment, the candi­
date for alderman in each ward 
having the highest number of votes 
ahall serve for four y-ears, and the 
candidate in each ward having the 
next highest number of vote):! 
shall serve for two years and the 
alderman at large shall serve for 
two years. The justices of the 
peace shall hold their respective 
office:s for the term of two years, 
commencing on. J an u a r y 2nd, 
next following their election and 
until their successors are elected 
and qualified. 

Sec. 9. · COUNCIL.-The coun­
<:il shall be composed of the may~ 
or and five aldermen, two of which 
aldermen shall be elected by and 
from the electors of -each ward of 
said city respectively, and who 

CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 3 

shall be bona fide re:sipents of , 
their t•espective wards, and one al- . 
derman to be elected by and from 
the electors of .llaid city at large. 
The mayor shall have no vote in. : 
the proceedings in said · council 
except in the case of a tie vote. 

Sec, 10. INCO:MPATIBLE OF­
FICES. - . No member of the 
council shall hold any other mun­
icipal office or become an employ­
ee of said city while serving as 
such council member. No ,former 
member shall be appointed to any 
paid office or employn).en,t of the 
city, which office oi;< emi3loyment , 
was created, or the (lmoluments of' 
which were increrused, during his 
term as alderman, until two years 
after the expiration of tlie term 
for_ which he was elected. 

Sec. 11. V ACANCIES,-:-A vac­
ancy in the council or in , the of­
fice of ji1stice of thEr pea,g,e shall 
be deemed to exist in case. of the 
failure of a n y person , ;,elected 
thereto to qualify within 30 days 
from a,nd after his election, or by 
reason of death, resignation, re­
moval from office, removal from 
the city, continuous absence from 
the c(ty for more than six months, 
or by conviction of a felony of 
any such person whether before 

. 0r after his qualification; or by 
reason of any failure of any al­
derman or justice of the peace, as 
the caae may be, without good 
cause to perform any of the dut­
ies of his office or membership in 
the council for a period of three 
months. In each such case, the 
council by resolution shall de­
clare such vacancy to exist, and 
except in the c9.13e of office of 

,mayor, forthwith shall appoint an 
eligible person to fill the vacancy 
until the next regular municipal 
election. 

Sec. 12 THE MAYOR, POW­
ERS, AND DUTIES,-Tpe mayor 

· shall be the presiding officer of 
the council; except that the alder­
man elected at large shall serve 
as president in the mayor's ,absen- , 
ce,· and as acting mayor in cruse 
of the mayor's disability prevent-

ing him from performing his du­
ties or in caae of his absence from 
the city. He shall be the chief ex­
ecutive officer of the city anc.¼ 
shall have command and control 
of its police force. T.he mayor 
shall exercise. all powers and per­
form all duties conferred an d 
imposed upon him by this charter, 
the ordinances Of the city, and 
the constitution and statutes of 
the State of· Minnesota. 

In the event of a vacancy·in the 
office of mayor, whether by death, 
resignation, or any .other cause, 
the council forthwith shall order 
a special.election to fill the vac­
ancy for the unexpired term; 
provided that if such vacancy oc­
curs less • than six months from 
the expiration of the term of said 
ma;Yor, then ,no special election 
:shall be held; but the duties of 
said mayor ·shall rest upon artd be 
discharged by. , the president pro 
tempore of said council as full and 
to ,all intents and· ·purposes as lf 
said president pro tempore were 
the duly elected • and qualified 
mayor. 

Sec. 13. · VE.TO POWER.- Ev­
ery ordinance or resolution of the 
council before it , takes effect, 
shall be presented to the mayor 
for approval, If he shall approve 
it, he shall sign the same, but if 
he disapproves it, he shall return 
it to the council with his objec­
tions thereto, by depositing the 
same with the clerk, to be pre­
sented to the council at its next 
regular meeting, or at a special 
meeting called for that purpose. 
Upon the return of any ordinance 
or resolution by the mayor, the 
vote by which the same was pas­
sed shall be deemed to hav-e been 
reconsidered, and the question 
shall be put again upon the pas­
sage of the same, notwithstandi:J.g 
the objection of t'he mayor; and if, 
upon such submission, the council 
shall pass the same by a four­
fifths vote of all of the aldermen, 
it shall have the same effect as if 
approved by the mayor. If an or­
dinance or resolution shall not be 
deposited with the clerk by the 



4 CHARTER, crry OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 

mayor within ten days after it 
ahall have bee:i presented to him, 
the same shall have the same ef­
fect as if approved by him. 

Sec. 14. CITY CLERK, DEP­
UTY CITY. CLERK, POWERS 
AND DUTIES.-The City Clerk 
shall be the clerk of the City Coun­
cil. He shrul have the care and cus­
tody of the corporate seal of said 
city and of all papers. instru­
ments, files and records of the 
city. He shall prepare and sign all 
orders and warrants and keep 
:such records and accounts as he 
shall be required to keep by this 
charter or by the council.· He shall 
keep in permanent form minutes 
of all council meetings. He shall 
have all the powers, rights and 
privUeg-ea . and perform all the 
dUties imposed or gr,anted by the 
city council, or by the statutes 
of the State of Minnesota ao far 

· as applicable and except as herein 
otherwise provided. All fees paid 
to the city clerk shall be turned 
over by him to the city treasurer 
or a depoaitary designated by the 
council, 

During the abse:ice or di:sabllity 
of the city clerk, the deputy clerk • 

. shall h,ave all the powers, rights 
and privileges, and perform all the 
duties Imposed on or granted to 
the city clerk. 

Sec. 1·5. OATH OF OFFICE.­
Every officer of the city before 
entering qpon the duties of his 
office ahall take and subacribe an 
oath of office In :substantially 
the following form: 

"I do solemnly swear (or af. 
firm) to support the Constitutio:i 
of the United States, and of the 
State of Minnesota, ,3Jld the char­
ter and ordinances of the City of 
Windom, and to faithfully dis­
charge the dutiea devolving upon 
me as ----- of the City of 
Windom, to the beat of my judg-
ment and ability.'' · 

Sec, 16 SALARIES. - The 
council shall fix :salaries of all 
officers of said city, either elec­
tive or appointive, including heads 

of 'departments, provided that the 
mayor's salary shall not exceed 
$200.00 per year and the alder­
men's salary shall not exceed $100 
per year; provided, that the city 
council may create a contingent 
fund for the mayor not exceeding 
$200.00 per y.ear to cover legiti­
mate expenses incurred by him in 
his offici-al capacity, :For their 
first term under this charter, the 
mayor's salary shall be $200.00 
per year and the aldermen's sal­
ary shall be $100.00 per year. The 
salary of no officer shall be in­
creased during the term for which 
he i:s elected. .The salaries or 
wages of all employees of th e 
city, e.."<cept the salaries or wages 
of the employees of the public ut­
ilities hereinafter mentioned shall 
be fixed by the citv council. 

Sec. 17. OFFICIAL BONDS.­
The Clerk, Treasurer, Chief of 
Police, Street Commissioner, Sec­
retary of the Water and Light 
Commission, As:se1:1sor and such 
other officers and employees of 
the city as designated by the coun­
cil, before entering upon th e 
duties of their respective offices, 
shall give a corporate bond to the 
city in such sum as :may be fixed 
by the council rui additional sec­
urity for the faithful performan­
ces of their respective official 
duties and safe-keepi:ig of the 
public funds. Such bonds shall be 
approved by the city council and 
shall be endor:sed by the mayor 
as having been so approved. 

The provisions of the statutes 
of the State of Minnesota re1ative 
to official bonds, not inconsiste:it 
with this charter, shall be com­
plied with, 

Sec. 1'8. INVESTIGATION OF 
CITY AFFAIRS. - The council 
and any officer or officers auth­
orized by such council shall have 
power to Investigate the affairs of 
the city, to subpoena witnesses, 
administer oaths, and compel the 
production of books and papers. 
The cou.'\cll at any time may pro­
vide for an examination or audit 
of the accounts of any officer or 
department of the city. 

CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 5 

CHAPTER ill 

Council and Legislation 

Sec. 19 COUNCIL MEETINGS 
AND QUORUM.- Regular meet­
ings of the council of sairl city 
shall be held on the first Monday 
in each month at 8:00 p,m. in the 
months of May to 0ctober, and at 
7:30 p.m. from the months of Nov­
ember to April, provided, however, 
that the council may by resolu• 
tion, change the hour of such 
meetings. A majority of said 
council shall constitute a quorum, 
but a :smaller number may meet 
and adjoum from time to time. 
The mayor or any two members 
Of the council may call special 
meetings of the council upon such 
reasonable notice to all members 
of the council as the official or of­
ficials calling the same deem suf­
ficient. All meetings of the coun­
cil shall be public, and any citizen 
shall have acce:ss to the minutes 
and recorrls thereof at all reason­
able times. 

Sec. 20. RULES OF PROCED· 
URE.-The council shall make its 
ow=i rules, prescribe the order .of 
bm,iness, and keep a journ,al of 
its proceedings. The council shall 
provide by ordinance a means by 
which a minority may compel the 
attendance of absent members. 

Sec. 21. OKDINANCES, RES­
OLUTIONS AND MOTIONS. -
Ex:cept as In this charter other­
wise provided, an legislation shall 
be by ordinance or resolution. 
The final vote upon all ordinances 
or resolutions shall be by ayes 
and noes, and the vote of each 
member shall be recorded in the 
minutes. The affirmative vote of 
a majority of the aldermen shall 
be required for the passage of all 
ordinances and resolutions, except 
as otherwise provided in t h is 
chapter. 

Sec. 22. PROCEEDINGS OF 
ORDINANCES. - Tho enacting 
clause of all ordinances :shall be 
the words "BE IT ORDAINED 
BY THE CITY OF WINDOM, 

MINNESOTA, AS FOLLOWS:" 
Every ordinance shall be in 

writing. Every ordinance, other 
than emergency ordinances, shall 
have two public readings In full, 
and the second reading shall be 
not less than fourteen days after 
the first reading thereof. Every 
ordinance :shall be published forth­
with once in the o'fficial newspap­
er of the city, and shall take ef­
fect and be in force from a11d af­
ter its publication, except in case 
of emergency ordinances. 

Sec. 23. EMERGENCY ORDIN• 
ANCES AND RESOLUTIONS, 
-An emergency ordinance or res­
olution, is an orcJna:ice or res­
olution for the immediate preser­
vation of the public peace, health 
or safety, in which the emergen­
cy is defined or declared In · th01 
preamble thereto. There shall be 
a separate vote on the preamble 
by recorded aye:s and noes to de­
termine whether or not an ,emer­
gency exists. An emergency ord• 
inance or resolution may be en­
acted at the meeting at which it 
is introduced and upon one read­
Ing thereof. Such emergency or­
dinance shall be published, but 
such ordinance shall take ,effect 
immediately upon its passage and 
before publication. No grant of 
any franchise or sale or lease of 
property, shall be construed to be 
an emergency ordln,ance or resolu­
tion. 

Sec. 24, SIGNING AND RE­
CORDING ORDINANCES.- Ev­
ery ordinance shall be signed by 
the mayor, or by two other mem­
bers, attested by the clerk, and 
filed by the clerk in his office. 
The clerk forthwith shall record 
such ordinance in a book kept for 
the purpose, and the r.ecord shall 
be certified by the clerk. 

Sec. 25. AMENDMENT AND 
REPEAL OF ORDINANCES. -
Every ordinance purporting to 
amend any ordinance shall set 
forth thet•ein the section or sec­
tions of the original ordinance in 
the form that auch section or sec­
tions will read when amended. 



.6 CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 

Every ordinance for the repeal of 
an ordinance s'hall refer to the 
ordinance to be repealed by ite 
number and bY its caption. 

Sec; 26. PROCEEDINGS ON 
RESOLUTIONS.-All resolutions 
affecting public welfare shall be 
published in like manner ,as 01·d­
inances are published. Every res­
olution shall be in writing, and 
shall be read in full at a council 
meeting before the vote thereon 
is taken, except that the reading 
thereof may be dispensed with by 
unanimous consent. All resolu­
tions shall be signed by the may­
or, attested by the clerk, record­
ed and kept on file in the office 
of the clerk. 

CHAPTER IV 

Electionu 

Sec.. 27. REGULAR MUNIC~ 
IPAL ELECTIONS.~.A reguls.r 
municipal· election shall be held 
on the first Tuesday after the 
first Mond11,y in N ovembel', in the 
year :l,949, and biennially there­
after on the fil'lSt Tuesday after 
the first Monday of '.November at 
strch time and place or places ,as 
the c~ty council may designate, 
The city clerk shall give notice of 
the time and places of holding 
Guch election and of the officers 
to be elected thereat, and the 
queations to be submitted to vote 
if any, by publishing a notic~ 
thel'eof in all the newspapers in 
:said city. Said notice shall oe pub­
lished twice in each newspaper 
The first publication shall be mor~ 
than 7 days but not more than 14 
days before the ,election and the 
second publication shall be not 
more than 7 days before the el­
ection, A failure to give such 
notice, however, shall not inval­
idate the election. All elective of­
ficers shall be elected at :such 
municipal election. The polls shall 
be kept open from seven o'clock 
a.m. to eight o'clock p.m. 

The present officers of the city 
shall continue in their respective 
offices and functions, and shall 
continue to.govern the city in the 

usual manner until the officers 
provided fo1• in this charter are 
elected and qualifiect,. 

Sec. 28. SPECIAL E LE C­
TIONS.-The council by resolu­
tion may order a special election, 
fix the time of holding the same, 
the notice thereof, and provide a.11 
means for holding such special el­
ection. The procedure at such el­
ection shall conform as nearly as 
possible to that herein provided 
for the 1'eguar municipal elections. 

Sec. 29. JUDGES & CLERKS 
'OF ELECTION,•-The council at 
. lea:st ten days before each reg­

ular municipal or Gpecial election 
shall appoint three qualified vot­
ers of each election precinct to be 
judges of election therein. The 
judges of each precinct shall ap­
point two qualified electors of the 

, same precinct. or as many more 
' as may be authorized by the coUn• 

cil to serve as clerks of election. 
Sec. 30. NOl\UNATIONS FOR 

OFFICE.-At any time not more 
th:an sixty days preceding any 
municipal election and at least fif­
teen days prior to such election, 
any eligible person may become a 
candidate for any office cler.tiv"' 
under the provisions of this char­
ter by filihg an affidavit with the 
city clerk, specifying therein the 
office for which he is a candidate 
,at the ensuing election and that 
he is a candidate for such office, 
ft the time of filing said affidav­
it, he shall pay to said clerk a fee 
of fiye dollars. 

Sec. 31. COUNTING OF 
VOTES,-When the polls at e,ny 
election are closed, the votes cast 
upon any proposition or for any 
candidate shall be forthwith and 
publicly counted by the judges and 
clerks of election, who forthwith 
shall make return thereof show­
ing therein the total number of 
votes cast in such precinct, the 
number of votes cast for each per­
son and for each office, and the 
number Of votes cast fot or 
agaihst any proposition voted up­
on. The ball0ts and the return 
shall be sealed in an envelope 

CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 7 

prepared for the purpose -and be . 
delivered to and left with the 
city clerk. 

Sec. 32 CANVASS OF VOTES. 
TERMS OF OFFICE,-The Coun­
cil of the City of Windom as then 
constituted shall meet on t h•e 
Thurnday next following t'he first · 
election of officers under th.is 
charter, canvass t'he returns and 
declare the results as appear 
therefrom; and the council of said 
city shall meet on the Thursday 
next following each city election 
under this charter, can~s such 
returns and declare the result as 
it appears therefrom. The Clerk 
shall forthwith notify ,all persons 
declared elected to office of that 
fact, which said notice shall be 
given by registe1·ed mail, 

Sec. 33. STATE ELECTION 
LAWS TO APPLY.-Except as 
herein otherwise provided, and as 
far as practicable, the statutes of 
the State of Minnesot3, governing, 
controlling and regulating general 
elections, shall apply to, govern, 
control and l'egulate municipal el­
ections provided for In this char­
ter. 

CHAPTER V 
Administration of City Affairs 

Departments 
Sec. 34. SUBORDINATE OF­

FICElRS. -There shall be a city 
cleric, a deputy city clerlc, a city 
tre,::i.surer, a city attorney, a city 
engineer, a city assessot', a street 
commissioner and other subordin­
ate officers as are designated in 
this charter or a.a the council may 
create, each of whom shall be ap­
pointed by the mayor and whose 
appointment shall be confirmed by 
the council and shall perform such 
duties as are required of them by 
the council. The duties of the var­
ious o£ficers may be altered or 
combined as the council may see 
fit. 

Sec. 35. DEPARTMENTS: -
The following departments of the 
City of Windom are hereby creat­
ed: Water and Light; Fire; 

Health; Police; Planning; and the 
Council may create in addition 
such other departments, boards, 
commissions or bureaus for th e 
aeministration of the city's af­
fairn as may seem necessary. The 
council from time to time may de­
fine, alter or combine the powers 
and organization of depa1;tments, 
boards, commissions or bureaus. 

Sec. 36. WATER AND LIGHT 
DEPARTMENT.:-The watet, heat 
and light utilities of the City of 
Windom shall be in charge of a 
water and light commission com­
posed of three members. The 
members of the commission shall 
be appointed by the mayor for the 
terms of three years , each and 
their appointment shall be con­
firmed and their salaries fixed by 
the city council, 

One member of the commission 
shall be appointed each year for 
a term of three years, and all ap­
pointments to said co:mmiS'sioii 
ahall run until the second . Tues­
day in January of the third year 
folowing appointment and until -a 
successor is appointed and qualif­
ied. 

Sec, 37. POLICE DEPART­
MENT.-'l'he mayor shall be the 
head of the Police Department. 
There shall be a Chief of l:'olice 
and such other officers of the 
peace as the mayor, from time to 
time, may deem necessary. The 
Chief and all regular officers of 
the Department shall possess the 
authority and rights of and per­
form all the duties of constable. 
The present police civil service 
commission slnall continue to func­
tion as provided by !Statute. 

Sec. 38. FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
-There shall be a chief of the 
Fire . Department, elected by its 
members from the personnel of 
the voluntary fire department of 
the City of Windom, and whose 
election shall be confirmed by the 
council. He shall serve until his 
successor is elected and qualified. 

Sec. 39. HEALTH DEF ART­
MENT.-The Health Department 



8 CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 

shall be eontroHed by the Board 
of Health which shall be compri­
sed of five members ap])©inted by 
the mayor, whose appointment 
shall be confirmed by the Council. 
One member of the Board shall be 
the Chief of Police; one member 
shall be a regularly licensed and 
pmct1cing physician and one 
member shall be a regUlarly lic­
ensed and pt•acticing dentist re­
siding within the city. 

Sec, 40. PLANNIN·G .DE­
p ARTMENT.-The planning de­
partment shall be. controlled by a 
planning commission which shall 
be composed of seven members. 
Four shall be appointed by the 
mayor, whose appointment shall 
be confirmed by the council, one· 
shall be selected by the council 
from among its own members ,and 
the city attorney and city engin­
eer Shall be members ex-officio. 
Of the members first appointed, 
one shall be appointed for a term· 
of one year; and one for a term 
of two years, one for a term of 
three years, and one for a term of 
four years. Their successors shall 
be ,appointed for terms of four 
years. The terms of ex-officio 
members shall correspond to their 
respective official tenures. 

The powers and duties of the 
p1anning commission shall be de­
fined by ordinance. 

Sec. 41 CONTRACTS AND 
PURCHASES.-In cases of work 
to be done by contract or in the 
purchase of property of any kind, 
,except for the supplies and mat­
erials required for proper opera­
tion and maintenance by the pub­
lic utilities herein referred to, 
where the ,amount involved is 
more than two thousand five hun­
dred dollars, unless. the council, by 
an emergency ordinance other­
wise shall provide, the city clerk 
:,hall procure bids in sueh man• 
ner as may be designated by the 
council. Contracts of this magni­
tude shall be let only to the low­
est responsible bidder. The coun­
cil, however, may r.eject any and 
all bids. 

Sec. 42. EXECUTION OF 
CONTRACTS, - AH contr-acts, 
municipal bonds, certificates of 
indebtedness. and all instruments 
of every kind to which the city 
shall be a party, shall be signed 
by the mayor and the city clerk 
in behalf of the city, and shall be 
executed in the name of the city 
and shall have the corporate aeal 
of the city thereto attached, 

CHAPTER VI 

Ta."es and Finance 

Sec, 43. COUNCIL TO CON­
TROL FINANCES.-The council 
shall have full authority over the 
financial affairs of the city, a:,d 
shall provide for the collection of 
-all revenues and other assets, the 
auditing and settlement of ac­
counts, and the safe l,eeping and 
disburaement of public moneys; 
and in the exercise of a sound 
discretion shall make appropria­
tions for the payment of all li­
abilities and expenses. 

Sec. 44. FISCAL YEAR.-The 
fiscal year of the city shall end 
each year on the last day of Dec­
ember. 

Sec. 45. BOARD OF EQUALI­
ZATION.-The mayor, clerk and 
three aldermen selected by the 
council, ahall constitute a board 
of equalization for the city. They 
shall meet and perform their dut­
ies as provided by law. 

Sec. 46, LEVY AND COLLEC­
TION OF TAXES.-On or before 
the first day of October each year, 
the council by r,esolution, shal.l 
levy the taxes necessary to meet 
the requirements of the budget for 
the ensuing fiscal y.ear, subject to 
the limitations of this charter. 
The city clerk shall transmit to 
the county auditor annually, not 
later than the tenth day of Oct­
ober, a statement of all taxes 
levied, and such taxes shall be col­
lected, and the payment thereof 
be enforced, as provided by the 
statutes of the State of :Minnes­
ota. No tax shall be invalkl by 
reason of ,any informality in the 

CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 9 

maner of levying the same, nor 
because the amount levied exceeds 
the amount required to be raised 
for the specific purpose for which 
the same was levied; but in such 
c!ll'le, the surplus ahall go into the 
fund to which such tax belongs. 

Sec. 47, BONDED ,INDEBT­
EDNESS.- All provisions of the 
statutes of the State of Minnes­
ota authorizing the incurring of 
indebtedness and the issuance of 
bonds or other evidences of in­
debtedne1Ss and prescribing the 
procedure therefor, by cities of 
like power and degree as the City 
of Windom, \vl1ether operating un­
der home rule charters or other­
wise, are hereby referred to ,and 
made a part of this charter. 

Sec. 48 DEBT LIMIT.- The 
city shall not isime its bonds to 
an extent whereby its bonded in­
debtedneas shall be made to ex­
ceed ten percent of the last as­
sessed valuation of the taxable 
property in the city, including 
money and credits; provided how­
ever, that in computing said in­
debtedness there shall be excepted 
therefrom and not included there­
in all certificates or bonds issued 
before, or after the adoption of 
this charter if (1) held in a stnk­
ing fund maintained by the city, 
and (2) iasued for the acquisition, 
equipment purchase, construction, 
maintenance, extension, enlarge­
ment or improvement of street 
railways, telegr-aph or telephone 
lines, water, lighting, heat and 
power plants, or either, or any 
other public convenience from 
which revenue is or may be deriv­
ed, owned and •perated by the 
city, or the acquisition of proper­
ty needed in connection therewith, 
or for . the construction of public 
drainage ditches or the acquisition 
of lands therefor, or for the im­
provement of streets, parks or 
other public improvements, to the 
extent that they ,are payable from 
proceeds of assessments levied up­
on property especially benefited· 
by such ditches or improvements, 
or (.3) issued for the creation c,f a 
permanent improvement revolving 

fund, or (4) for the purpose of an­
ticipating the collection of gener­
al taxes for the year in which is­
sued. 

Sec. 49 CITY BUDGET COM­
MITTEE.-There shall be a city 
budget committee composed of the 
n1ayor, city clerk, and the chair­
man of the finance committee of 
the council. 

Sec. 50. ANNUAL CITY BUD­
GET.-Not 'later than the first 
meeting in August of each year, 
the city budget committee shall 
prepare and submit to the council 
a bu:dget for the ensuing fiscal 
ye!).r, exclusive of tlle public util­
ity departments. The city budget 
shall be based upon deailed estim­
ates and shall present the follow­
ing information:-

(a). An itemized statement of 
the appropriations recommended 
by the city budget committee fOr 
current exp1mses and for perman­
ent improvements for the ensuing 
fiscal year, with comparative 
statements of the ,appropriations 
and expenditures for the current 
and next preceding fiscal year. 

(b). Such other information as 
may be required by the council, 

The proposed budget shall be 
published not later than two 
weeks ofter its submission to the 
council, and before final action of 
the council thereon notice of hear­
ing also shall be publi'shed, 

Sec. 51. PASSAGE OF THE 
CITY BUDGET.-The budget 
shall be the principal item of bus­
iness at the first regular meeting 
in August and at an subsequent 
regular meetings until passed and 
adopted, All interested citiz~ns 
shall have reasonable opportunity 
to be heard at said' meetings. The 
annual budget finally agreed upon 
shall be adopted by an aye and 
no vote, The total sum appropria­
ted in the budget shall be less than 
~e total estimated revenue and 
by a safe margin. The council shall 
adopt the budget by resolution 
not later than the first day of 
October. 



10 CHARTER, ,CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 

Sec. 52. EN:FORCEMENT OF 
THE CITY BUDGET.-It shall be 
the duty of the council to enforce 
strictly the provisions of the bud­
get. It shall not approve any order 
upon the city treasurer for any 
expenditures unless an appropria­
tion has been made in the budget, • 
nor for any expenditure covered by 
the budget unless there is suffic• 
ient unexpended balance l e f t 
after deducting the total past ex­
penditures and the sum of all out­
standing orders and encumbran- · 
ces, No officer or employee of the 
city shall place any orders or 
make any purchases except for . 
the purposes and to the amount ' 
authorized in the budget. Any ob- : 
ligation incurred bY any person in 
the employ of the city for any pur­
pose not authorized in the budget , 
or for any amount in excess of the 
amouttt therein authorized shall be 
a persc;nal obligation upon the 
person incurring the expenditure .. 

Sec. 53. READING OF THE 
CITY BUDGET.-The proposed 
budget shall have not less than 
two readings which readings shall 
be not less than seven days apart. ' 

Sep. 54 ALTERATIONS IN 
THE CITY BUDGET.-After the 
budget shall have been adopted, 
the council shall not have power 
tG increase the amounts therein 
fixed, whether by the insertion of 
new items or otherwise, beyond 
the estimated revenues, unless the 
actual receipts shall exceed such 
estimates and in that event Mt 
beyond such actual receipts. The 
sums fixed in the bu.dget shall be 
and become appropriated at the 
beginning of the fiscal year for the 
several purposes named therein 
and no other, The council at any 
time, by a resolution passed by a 
four-fifths vote, may reduce sal­
aries or the sums appropriated for 
any other purpose, or authorize 
the transfer of sums from unex­
pended balances to other purposes 
provided, however, that ,no reserve 
necesasry to meet incurred liabil• 
;J.ties which will thereafter acrue 
shall be construed to be unex­
pended balance. 

Sec.. 55. DISBURSEMENTS, 
HOW MADE.-All disbursements 
except those made from public 
utility funds shall be made only 
u p on regular vouchers issued 
b y t h e c i t y c 1 e r lt, du 1 y 
a u t h o r i z e d by the council, 
countersig-ned b y t h e mayor 
which shall indicate the fund 
out of which the disbursements 
shall be made. Each order, when 
signed by the city clerk, counter­
signed by the mayor, shall become 
a check payable to the payee at 
the bank indicated thereon, The 
clerk shall issue no checks upon 
any fund except as above. No such 
check shall be issu.ed until there is 
money to the credit of the fund 
out of which it is to be paid, suff­
icient to pay the same, together 
with a 11 th eai. outstanding 
ders against and encumbrances 
upon such fund, Any check for the 
payment of money violating any 
provision of this section shall be 
void and any officer of this city 
violationg any provision of this 
section shall be personally respon­
sible for the amount of such pay­
ment, if any such payment is 
made contrary to the provisions 
hereof, No claim against the city 
shall be allowed unless. accompan­
ied by an itemized and verified 
statement, payroll, or time sheet 
signed by the officer who has per­
sonal knowledge of the facts in 
the case and vouches for the cor­
rectness and reasonableness of the 
claim. The council by ordinances 
may make further 1·egulations for 
the safe-keeping and disuburse 
ment of the city's fu!llds. 

Sec. 56, FUNDS TO BE KEPT 
~The city shall keep a general 
fund, a water and light fund, and 
such other funds as are required 
by law and the charter or ordin­
ances of said city, or by the coun­
cil thereof. 

Sec. 57. RECEIPTS TO GO TO 
THE CITY TREASURER.-All 
receipts of money belonging to 
the city, or any branch thereof 
excepting only those funds col~ 
lected by the county treasurer 
shall be paid to the city treasure; 

CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 11 

by the person authorized to re­
ceive the same at the close of 
each business day, All such ·mon• 
eys and also all moneya received 
upon tax settlements from the 
county treasurer, shall be deposi­
ted as soon as received in a bank 
or banks approved by the city 
council. Any person in the employ 
of the city guilty of a violation 
of this provision shall be liable to 
be reduced in salary or to be· dis• 
missed from his office or position, 
as the council my determine after 
a hearing 

Sec. 58. ACCOUNTS AND RE­
PORTS.-The council may pres­
cribe and enforce proper account­
ing methods, forms, blanks and 
other devices consistent with the 
law, this charter and the ordinan• 
ces in accord with it. The city 
clerk sllall submit to the council a 
statement each month showing the 
amount of money in the . city 
treasury, the status of all funds, 
the. amount spent or chargeablf' 
agamst each of the annual budget 
allowances and the balances left 
in each, and such other informa­
tion relative to the finaiices of the 
city as the council may require, 
Once in each year and on or before 
the last day of January the city 
clerlt shall submit a report to the 
council covering the entire finan­
cial operations of the city for the 
past fiscal year. Such l'eport shall 
be as complete in detail as said 
monthly reports and as complete 
as required by the city council 
and shall cover the entire past 
fiscal year. It also shall show 
the total outstanding b on d s 
and debts of the city, th e 
ma.turity of the same the 
amount of bonds and other' eviden­
ces of indebtedness issued during 
the past fiscal year and the am­
ount redeemed during the same 
period. It also shall show the rate 
of interest of said bonds, or other 
evidences of indebtedness. It s11all 
show the condition of all the an­
nual budget allowances and con­
tain an inventory of all the prop­
erty owned by the city, and such 
other information as the coUQ'lCil 
may require. 

Sec. 59, ANNUAL AUDIT.­
The books of the city shall be 
El'lldited regularly at least once 
each year by some reliable firm of 
certified public acounts employed 
by the city council. ln additioo. to 
reports furnished the city council, 
such certified _public accountants 
shall furnish a condensed report 
covering their audit, and such con­
densed rllport shall be published 
once in the official city newspaper. 

Sec. 60 EMERGENCY DEBT 
CERTIFlCATES.-If in any year 
any calamity or other public em­
ergency or unforseen circumstan­
ces should subject the city to the 
necessity of making expenditures 
not provided for in the budget, 
then the council may authorize the 
issuance and sale of emergency 
debt certificates to run not to ex­
ceed one year and to bear interest 
at the rate not to exceed six per 
cent per annum. The full amount 
of su.ch certificates with interest 
to maturity shall be included in the 
next budget and a tax levy there­
for. The authorization of any is­
sue of such certificates shall take 
the form of an ordinance approvr,d 
by four-fifths of an the aldermen 
and such ordinance, if deemed nec­
essary, may be passed as an emer­
gency ordinance. 

OHA.:PTER VII 
Public Improvements and 

Special Asses!\lllents 

Sec, 61 POWER TO MAKE 
IMPROVEMENTS AND ASSESS­
MENTS.-The City of Windom 
shall have the power to make any 
and every type of public improve­
ment not forbidden by the laws of 
this state, and to levy special as­
sessments for all such as are of a 
local character. 

Sec. 62 ASSESSMENTS.-The 
amount assessed to benefit prop­
erty to pay for local improvements 
may equal the cost of the improve­
ment with interest until paid. 

Sec. 63, PENDING IMPROVE­
MENTS TO BE CONTINUED 
UNDER EXISTING LAWS.-All 



12 CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 

improvements commenced prior 
to the adoption of this charter 
shall be continued and completed 
under and pursu.ant to the provis­
ions of the charter or law under 
which such improvements were 
begun, 

Sec. 64 STATE LAWS MADE 
APPLICABLE.-Except as herein 
otherwise provided, the statutes 
-0f the State of Mii:mesota govern• 
ing, controlling and regul:!ting the 
making of public improvements of 
every type and character, and of 
special assessments therefor, and 
all provisions for certificates of in­
debtec:Jness in connection there­
with, and all future amendments 
thereof and supplements thereto, 
.s.hall apply, govern, control and 
regulate in the City of Windom. 

OHAl>TERVIll 
Eminent Domain 

sec. 65. STATE LAWS MADE 
APJ;>.LICABLE.-The City of Win­
dom shall have and possess all 
the powers of eminent domain 
c o n f er r e d upon it by the 
statutes of the State of Minnesota, 
and shall exercise said pow­
ers in the form and manner 
prescribed and provided by said 
statutes, All f u tu r e amend­
ments and supplements to said 
statutes are hereby made applic­
able to said city. 

OIIAPTERIX 
11 rancltls,es 

S e c . 66. FRANCHISE bE­
FINED.-The word "franchise" 
as used in this charter shall mean 
any special privilege granted to 
any person, co-partnership, or 
corporation, in, over, upon, or 
under any of the highways or pub­
lic places of the city, whether 
such privilege heretofore has been 
granted by it or by the State of 
Minnesota, or hereafer shall be 
granted by the city or by the State 
of Minnesota, 

Sec. 67 FRANCHISE ORDIN­
&NCES,-Every ordilirunce grant­
ing . 01• extending any franchise 

shall contain all of the terms and 
conditions 0£ the franchise. Fran­
chise rights shall always be sub­
ject to the superior right of the 
public to the use of the streets 
and public places. All corpora­
tions, co-partnerships, or persons 
desiring to make an especially 
burdensome use of the streets or 
pu.blic places, i9;1consistent with 
the public's rights in such places, 
or desiring the privilege of plac­
ing in, over, upon, or under any 
street or public place any perman­
ent or semi-permanent fixture for 
the purpose of constructing, or 
operating street or other railways, 
,Jr for telephoning, or telegraph~ 
Ing, or transmitting electricity, or 
for furnishing to the city or its 
inhabitants or any portion thereof 
transportation facilities, water, 
light, heat, power, or any other 
public utility, or for any other 
pqrpose, shall be required to ob­
tain a franchise before proceed­
Ing to place such fixtures in such 
place. 

Sec. 68. TERM OF FRAN­
CHISE LIMITED.-No franchise 
shall be granted for a longer per­
iod than 25 years. 

Sec. 69. FRANCHISE-HOW 
GRANTED.-The city council may 
grant francl1ises by ordinance ad­
opted by four-fifths vote and pub­
lished as required bY this charter 
for the publication of ordinances; 
but before any such ordinamce 
sl1all be in force it sball be sub­
mitted to the qualified voters of 
the city at a general or special 
election called for such purpose, 
and shall be approved by a two­
thirds majority of the electors 
voting at such election, and be ac­
cepted by the grantee. The ballots 
used' at such election shall contain 
the words, "For the Ordinance" 
(statiing the nature of the propos­
ed ordinance) and "Against the 
Ordinance" (stating the same). 

Sec. 70. POWER OF REG­
ULATION RESERVED,-The city 
shall have the right and power to 
regulate and control the exercise 
by any corporation, co-parbner-

CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 13 

ship, or person, of any franchise 
however acquired, and whether 
such franchise heretofore has been 
granted by it or by the State of 
Minnesota, or shall hereafter be 
granted by the city o:r by the State 
of Minnesota. 

Sec. 71 REGULATION OF 
RATES AND CHARGES,-All 
corporations. co-partnerships, and 
and persons exercising franchises 
in the city shall give courteous, 
efficient and adequate service at 
reasonable rates. The council shall 
have the power to fix sUch rates. 

Sec. 72, FURTHER PROVIS­
IONS OF FRANCHISES.-The 
enumeration and specification of 
particular matters which must be 
included in every fra'l:lchise or re­
newal or extension thereof, shall 
not be construed as impairing the 
right of the city to insert in any 
such franchise or renewal or ex­
tension thereof, such other and 
further conditions and restrictions 
as the council may de-em proper to 
protect the city's interests, nor 
shall anything contained in this 
charter limit any right or power 
possessed by the city over exis­
ting franchises. 

OHAP'l'ER X 
Water 8Jrnl Light Department 
Sec. 7 3. ORGANIZATION 

POWERS.-The Board of Water 
and Light Commissioners shall or­
ganize by electing one of its num­
ber president, and another secre­
tary, and such secretary shall be 
the clerk and bookkeeper of the 
heat, water and light department, 
and shall receive for his services 
su.ch compensation as said board 
and the council may direct. Said 
board shall employ a superinten­
dent, a collector, (who may be 
one of its number,) an engineer 
and such other necessary help as 
will enable it to properly perform 
its d1'Ities under this charter, and 
may discharge said employees at 
will. Said board shall prescribe the 
duties of all such employees a.ind 
shall fix their compensation. Said 
board and its employees may enter 

upon any premises for the pur­
pose of examining the same and 
making surveys, and it may 
prosecute any action in the name 
of the city against any person for 
the use of heat, water or light, or 
for injury to any of the property 
or wo:rks entrusted to its care. 

Said board may require from the 
persons employed by it bonds with 
corporate surety for the faithful 
performance of their duties, The 
amount of such bonds shall be 
fixed by . the boa.rd, provided that 
the collector shall give a bond in at 
least the sum of five hundred 
dollars. 

Sec, 74. BY-LAWS-RULES. 
-said board is hereby vestect with 
full power to make and enforce 
sucll by-l~wsrules and regulations 
as may be necessary to carry into 
effect the object am.d intent of this 
chapter and to cause all such by• 
laws, rules and regulations to be 
entered in a book kept for that 
purpose and signed by the pres­
ident and secretary, which, when 
so entered and signed, shall be 
open at all times for inspection 
and shall be evidence in any court 
of justice. Said board shall fix and 
maintain the rents and rates for 
heat, water and light furnished 
by it, so that the heat, water and 
light fund of the city shall, in 
each fiscal year, be at least suffic­
ient to defray the cost of the oper­
ation, maintenance and extension 
of the water anct light system of 
the city and to pay the interest on 
all bonds of the city, designated 
under this charter which have 
been issued on account of the con­
struction of the water and light 
plant. 

Sec. 75. DISTRIBUTION ~ 
PRICE.-Said boa.rd shall · regtd· 
ate the distribution and use of 
heat, water and lights in ail 
places a 111 d for all purposes 
where the same shall be re• 
quired for either public or priv­
ate use and shall fix the price and 
rates therefor, provided,, that, in 
case of hydrants for extinguish­
ing fires, and fountains and water 



14 CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 

troughs, and lights for the streets 
public buildings and other pu.bli~ 
places, the board shall fix and lo­
cate the same as the council may 
direct. The city shall pay, out 
of the general fund to the account 
o_f the .board or to the water and 
light fund; at 'the price and rate 
fixed by the board, for all water 
and light supplied to the city for 
public purposes. 

Said board is hereby authorized 
and required to restrain and pre­
vent any and all waste of water 
am.d light, and may, when in its 
judgement necessary, shut off the 
water or light or take such other 
actioA as in its judgement may be 
proper. 

Sec, 76 · <!1' AYMENT . IN AD­
VANCE RE~t:ry,~ED,- Th.e board 
shall have full ;power and author­
ity to 1'equire.' the payment in ad­
vance for the ·use of water furnish­
ed by it or :upon ;:my building, 
place or prerriises, and in case 
prompt payment for the same 
shall not be made; then it shall 
shut off such· water; and in case 
prompt payment 'of light bills shall 
.10t be made, as required by the 
cept where the manner and length 
of time is prescribed by this char­
board, then such lights shall· be 
shut off, and said bonrd shall not 
again supply said building, place 
or premises with water or light 
until all arrears, With interest 
thereon, together with the costs 
and expenses of turning said wat­
er or light 0ff and on, shall have 
been fully paid. 

. Sec. 77. LIABIL!TY OF OWN­
ER OF PltOPERTY,-The owner 
of any private property which l,a.s 
upon its pipes connected with the 
city water works to convey water 
thereto, or wires and fixtures coo.­
·nected with the city lighting plant 
to convey light thereto, shall, as 
well as the lessee or occupant of 
such premises, if any, be liable to 
the city for the re:1.ts or rates for 
·au water from sa.M wa~er works, 
and all lights from said plant, 
used upon such premises, and ' 
such rents or rates may be re-

coverecl in an actir11 against such 
owner, lessee or occupant, or 
against anv one ol' more of them. 

Sec. 78. SUPPLIES.-all sup­
plies fo the hPat, water and light 
plants, or eitht>." of them, hall be 
purchased as follows: An itemized 
list of such supplies shall be made 
by said board and delivered to the 
clerk, who shall register the same, 
and submit it with his report 
thereon to the council, and if ap­
proved by the council, s a i d 
bill of supplies ):ihall be purchased 
under the provisions of Section 41 
of this Charter, by the clerk 
under the direction of the coun­
cil; provided that the council 
may au.thorize the purchase 
o f. supplies for amounts u p 
to the sum of Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars, in open 
market, without iinviting proposals 
therefor; provided, further, that 
the council .bY a four-fifths vote, 
may ,1uthonze the water and 
light commissioners to contract 
for services, and for such supplies 
which may be absolutely necessary 
for the operation of the water and 
light plant; but in the event of 
any extraordinary or sudden in­
jury to said plaint, whereby great 
damage might ensue by reason of 
delay, the board shall make its re­
quisition for supplies to the clerk, 
who, by and with the consent of 
the mayor, shall purchase sup­
plies on account of the city with­
out an order from the cou.ncil 
therefor, and said board shall 
cause the damage or break to be 
repaired in such manner as it may 
deem best for the interests of the 
city provided, further, that if any 
requi.iition of said board for any 
such supplies shall be refused by 
the council for any reason, said 
b_oard may at. once make applica­
tion to the DIStrict Court of Cot­
t?nwood. County for an approp~ 
riate writ .to compel the council 
to furnish such supplies, and the 
Court shall, forthWith hear and 
dete~min~ said matter, u,pon eight 
days notice to the city by service 
upon the mayor and clerk. And 
during the .Pendancy of such pro-

CHARTER, CITY OP WINDOM, MINNESOTA 15 

cee.ding, said Court may orcler 
said board to contract for and pur­
chase said supplies as the Court 
may deem necessary and proper, 
and all such supplies, so purchased 
by the Board under order of the 
Court, shall bepaid for by the city 
by order of the council as other 
supplies are paid. 

Sec. 79. DUTIES OF COLLEC­
TOR AND SECRETARY.-It 
shall be the duty of the collector, 
under the direction of the board, 
to collect and to pay forthwith 
into the treasury all moneys due 
on account of the operation of the 
of the water and light plant, and 
all the money which may come 
into his. hands belonging to the 
city. In case any water or light 
rate of any tenant of premises 
shall not b~ paid for ten days 
after the same falls due, said col­
lector shall give the owner of such 
premises notice in writing of such 
default, and that the city will hold 
him liable for such bills contracted 
by such tenant. Such notice shall 
be served as follows:- If the owner 
is a resident of the city, then in 
the manner provided by law for 
the service of a su.mmons 
in the District Court; if a .non­
resident, having an agent in 
the city, the n u po n the 
agent; if a non-resident with­
out a resident agent, then by mail 
if his address is known, if not then 
by publishing said notice tn the is­
sue of the official paper. The sec­
retary shall keep a set of books 
in his office, which shall contain a 
full and complete statement of the 
condition and operation of the 
plant, all moneys received by the 
board and paid over to the treas­
urer, and all payments made for 
account of the water and light 
plant and all moneys due and ow­
ing to the board for any cause 
whatever, together with an accu­
rate account of all the expenses 
of the board. At the beginning of 
every month the secretary shall 
present to the council, upon care­
f1;111Y prepared vouchers, all the 
bills for labor and material pro­
vided, which, after being examined 

and certified to by the board shall 
be presented to the council at its 
next mfieting for allowance and 
payment. 

Sec. 80. EXTENSION AND 
SERVICFJ,-•Extension of the wat­
er pipes of the city and of elec­
tric light lines and steam heating 
pipes, shall not be made except 
when ordered by said board and 
approved by the council. 

CHAPTER XI 

Miscellaneous and Transitory 
Provisions 

Sec. 81. OFFICIAL PUBLIC­
ATIONS.-The council at the first 
meeti!llg after each biennial elec­
~ion :3h~l d~sign3:te a new:spaper 
m said city, m which shall be pub­
lished such· measures and matters 
as. by the laws of the state, or by 
this charter, are required to be 
published, or which the council 
deems it Wise to publish. The coun­
cil shall fix the manner and length 
of time of such publication, ex­
ter or by the laws of this state. 

Sec. 82. SALES OF REAL 
PROPERTY.,-No real property of 
the city shall be disposed of ex­
cept by ordinance. The .Proceeds of 
any such sale shall be used as far 
as possible to retire any outstand­
ing indebtedness incurred by the 
city in the purchase, construction, 
or improvement of such real prop• 
erty or other property used 
f o r t h e s a m e public pur­
pose, but if there be no outstand­
ing indebtedness, then the council 
by a resolu.tion may designate 
some other public use for such 
proceeds. 

Sec. 83. CITY TO SUCCEED 
TO RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS 
OF FORMER CITY.-The dty 
s~all succeed t? all the property, 
rights, and privileges, and shall be 
subject to all the legal obligations 
of the city under the former char­
ter. 

Sec. 84. PRESENT OFFICERS 
TO HOLD OFFICE U NT IL 



-, 
r 

I 

16 CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 

WHEN.-The present officers of 
the city shall continue in their 
respective offices and functions, 
and shall continue to govern the 
city jn the usual manner until the 
officers provided for in this char­
ter are elected and qualifiecl, They 
shall make 1;1uch finam.cial and 
other provisions for the. fiscal year 
as will serve to carry on the gov­
ernment until a government has 
been set up under this charter, 
and they shall make provision for 
the election of the first city council 
as provided for in Chapter 1V of 
this charter. 

Subordinate officers · and com­
mission members heretofore ap­
pointed for a definite term shall 
continue in office until the expir­
ation of the term . for whicl;l they 
were appointed, 

Sec, 85. EXISTING ORDIN­
ANCES CONTINUED;-All or­
dinances and regulations of the 
city in force when this charter 
ta.lees effect, and not inconsistent 
with the provisions· thereof, are 
hereby continued in full force and 
effect until amended or repealed. 

Sec. 86. ORDINANCES T 0 

MAKE CHARTER EFFECTIVE. 
__:_.The council is hereby empower­
ed to, and it by ordinances shall 
make such regulations as may be 
necessary to carry out and make 
effective the provisions· of this 
charter. 

Sec. 87. STATE LAWS TO 
APPLY.-Whenever in this char­
ter the statutes or laws of the 
state of Minnesota are made ap­
plicable to said city by reference, 
s u c h reference shall include 

· all amendments and supplements 
to s a i d 1 aw s, i n c lu d i n g 
future amendments and supple­
ments and all amendments and 
supplements to all the statutes and 
laws of the State of Minnesota 
made applicable by reference in 
this charter are hereby expressly 
made applicable to said city. 

Sec. 88 FORMER CHARTER 
REPEALED.-The Charter of the 
City of Windom, adoped in 1920, 
as amended, is amended hereby by 
strildng out all the provisions 
thereof and substituting therefor 
the foregoing Charter of the City 
of Windom, Mkinesota, consisting 
of Section No. 1 to 88 inclusive, 

CltlZEH PJUNTtR'tj 'llt1'D0tl., MIH11. 

CHARTER, CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA 17 

INDEX 

Page 
Accounts Required ------~-11 
Annual Budget ----------- 9 
Assessments ---------------11 Audit _____________________ ll 

Board of Equalization _____ 8 
Bonded Indebtedness ______ 9 

Bonds, 
Execution _____________ 8 

Official --------------- 4 
Boundaries ________________ 1 

;Budget ------------------- 9-10 
Canvass of Votes __________ 7 
Certificates of Debt ________ 8 

Eme1·gency ____________ 11 

Clerk, Powers and Duties __ 4 
Construction of Charter ___ 2 
Contracts _________________ 8 

Council, Composition ___ ___ 2 

Debt Limit --------------- 9 
Departments -------------- 7 
Disbursements, How Made_ 10 
Elections _________________ 6 
Elective Officers __________ 2 

Eminent Domain, State Law 
Applies _________________ 12 

Finances, Control _________ 8 
Fire Depa1tment __________ 7 

Fiscal Year --------------- 8 
Form of Government ______ 2 
Former Charter Repealed __ 15 

Franchises ----------------12-13 
Funds to be Kept ----------10 
Health Department ________ 7 
Incompatible Offices ______ 3 
Mayor, Powers and Duties __ 3 
Meeting1s of Council _______ 5 

Motions------------------- 5 
Name -------------------- 1 
Nominations -------------- 6 

Page 
Oath of Office ____________ 4 

Officers, Subordinate ______ 7 

Official Publications -------15 
Ordinances---------------- 5 
Planning Department ______ 8 
Police Department _________ 7 
Powers ___________________ 2 

Procedure of Council ______ 5 

Public Improvements ------11 
Purchases _________________ 8 

Quorum ------------------ 5 
Real Property, Sales _______ 15 
Receipts to Treasurer _____ 10 

Reports Required ----------11 
Resolutions _______________ 5~ 6 

Salaries --------~--------- 4 
State Laws To Apply _____ ·_15 
Succe&sion ________________ 15-16 

Taxes, Levy --------~------ 8 
Terms of Office __________ 7 

Vacancies, Existence of ____ 3 

Veto Power ------------- 3 
Votes, Counting of ________ 6 

Wards-------------------- 1 
Water and Light Department 7-13 
Water and Light Department 

By Laws ______________ 13 
Collecto1· _____________ 15 
Powers ________________ 13 

Organization __________ 13 
Rules ________________ 13 

Water, Heat and Light 
Distribution ___________ 13 
Emergencies ___________ 14 
Extensions ____________ 15 

Liability For ----------14 
Payment For __________ 14 
Price _________________ 13 
Supplies _______________ 14 


